

No. 15-118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO &
IMPERIAL COUNTIES, THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS, THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, AND THE
ACLU OF NEW MEXICO, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Rebecca L. Robertson
Edgar Saldivar
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
1500 McGowen Street, Suite 250
Houston, TX 77004
Kathleen E. Brody
Daniel J. Pochoda
Brenda Munoz Furnish
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Elisabeth V. Bechtold
Maria M. Sanchez
ACLU OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Andre I. Segura
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
asegura@aclu.org
Cecillia D. Wang
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Mitra Ebadolahi
David Loy
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NEITHER THE POSSIBILITY OF A CRIMINAL CONVICTION FOR THE UNDERLYING MISCONDUCT NOR EXTRATERRITORIALITY PRECLUDES A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY.	6
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT OF VOLUNTARY CONNECTIONS IS PARTICULARLY INAPPROPRIATE IN THE CONTEXT OF A CROSS-BORDER SHOOTING.	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR THE LOWER COURTS TO APPLY THE FUNCTIONAL “IMPRACTICAL AND ANOMALOUS” TEST IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 409 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	9
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	14
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 351 U.S. 487 (1956).....	11
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. V.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 242..... 8
18 U.S.C. § 1111..... 15
18 U.S.C. § 2234..... 8
18 U.S.C. § 2235..... 8
18 U.S.C. § 2236..... 8
18 U.S.C. § 3663..... 8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1104(A)..... 15
Tex. Penal Code § 19.02..... 15

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)(ii) (2012) 15
